GOVERNMENTOF INDIA
MINISTRYOF FINANCE
DEPARTMENTOF FINANCIAL SERVICES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. $3933
TO BE ANSWEREDON THE 10THAUGUST2018/ SHRAVANAI19, 1940(SAKA)
Special Bank Services for Elderly and DifferentlyAbled

13933. SHRI KAUSHALENDRAKUMAR:
Willthe Ministerof FINANCEDbe pleased to state:

(a) whetherthe Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and State Bank of India (SBI) have instructedbanks to providedoor step bankingservices includingdeliveryof cash to the senior citizensand differently abled at theirresidence;

(b) if so, the names of such banksthat have compliedwiththe directives;

(c) the numberof customersthat have been providedwiththis facilityby the said banks duringthe last six months,month-wise;and

(d) whetherthese bankingfacilities are chargeable as is being done by the banks in the name of variousservice charges alongwithGST and if so, the detailsthereof?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministryof Finance
(SHRI SHIVPRATAPSHUKLA)

(2): RBI has apprisedthatin view of the difficultiesfaced by senior citizensof more than70 yearsof age and differently-abledor infirm persons (having medicallycertified chronicillness or disability including those who are visually impaired, they have issued instructionsto banks for doorstef bankingand have advised them to make concertedeffort to providebasic bankingfacilities,such as pick-up and deliveryof cash (against withdrawalfrom account) and instrumentsagainst receipt submission of Know Your Customer (KYC) documents and Life Certificate at the premises/residenceof such customers.

(b) and (c): Withregard to names of banks that have compliedwiththe above instructionsand the number of customers that have been provided this facility by the said banks, during the last six months,RBI has informedthat it does not have the requisiteinformation.As per inputsfrom Public Sector Banks (PSBs), they have compliedwiththe RBI instructionson doorstep bankingfor seniot citizensand differently-abledpersons.

(d): With regard to whether banking facilities are chargeable, RBI has informed that Schedulec CommercialBanks (SCBs) have been given the freedom to fix service charges for varioustypes of services rendered by them with the approval of their Board of Directorsand, while fixing service charges, they have been advised to ensure that the charges are reasonableand not out of line witt the average cost of providingthese services. Accordingly panks levy charges, or offer services free of charge, as per their Board-approvedpolicy. Where services are charged, Goods and Service Tax

(GST) applies.
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